

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2024

NICHOLAS CRAIG WOOZENCROFT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HECTOR A. DOPICO
Federal Public Defender
TA'RONCE STOWES
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
150 West Flagler Street
Suite 1700
Miami, FL 33130
305-530-7000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Proceedings in the district court	3
II. Proceedings in the court of appeals.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The decision below conflicts with decisions of four other Circuits on the same important matter.....	5
A. The Circuits are divided, four to one, on the question presented	5
B. The question presented is important.....	9
II. This case presents an excellent vehicle for review	11
III. This decision below is wrong	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF APPENDICES

United States v. Wozencroft, No. 23-13617, 2025 WL 784328 (11th Cir. Mar. 12, 2025)

(per curiam)	A-1
--------------------	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Corey v. United States,</i>	
375 U.S. 169 (1963).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty., Ohio,</i>	
527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	i
<i>Dolan v. United States,</i>	
560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	12
<i>Heike v. United States,</i>	
217 U.S. 423 (1910).....	12
<i>Meachum v. Fano,</i>	
427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	12
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey,</i>	
351 U.S. 427 (1956).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein,</i>	
496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	i
<i>Trump v. United States,</i>	
603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Abrams,</i>	
137 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1998)	i, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Kaufmann,</i>	
951 F.2d (7th Cir. 1992).....	6, 7, 8, 11

<i>United States v. King</i> ,	
257 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Landrum</i> ,	
2025 WL 1452471 (11th Cir. May 21, 2025).....	10
<i>United States v. Leichter</i> ,	
160 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1998)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> ,	
435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Woozencroft</i> ,	
No. 23-13617, 2025 WL 784328 (11th Cir. Mar. 12, 2025).....	4, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b)	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2, 4, 8, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 3582(b)	12
28 U.S.C. §§ 1257, 1291.....	9, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1291.....	i

Other Authorities

15B Wright, Miller, Cooper,	
<i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3918.7, at 537 (2d ed. 1992)	7
